

F. No. U 11021/1/RGS/2009-CS
Government of India
Ministry of Agriculture
Department of Agriculture and Cooperation
(Marketing Division)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 20.10.2011

Order

Subject: Revision of Central Sector Scheme "Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/Renovation of Rural Godowns" for remaining period of 11th Plan - reg.

The undersigned is directed to state that the Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculture is implementing Central Sector Scheme "Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/Renovation of Rural Godowns" through Directorate of Marketing & Inspection (DMI). The following provisions of the scheme are revised as under:

Existing Provisions of the Scheme	Revised Provisions of the Scheme
<p>Capital cost of the project for the purpose of subsidy :</p> <p>(a) For godowns up to 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by financing Bank or actual cost or Rs 2500/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower;</p> <p>(b) For godowns exceeding 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by Bank or actual cost or Rs 1875/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower. However, for godowns exceeding 10,000 tonnes capacity, the subsidy would be restricted to that admissible for capacity of 10,000 tonnes only;</p>	<p>(a) For godowns up to 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by financing Bank or actual cost or Rs. 3500/- per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower;</p> <p>(b) For godowns exceeding 1000 MT capacity – Project cost as appraised by Bank or actual cost or Rs. 3000/- per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower. For NE region/hilly areas, normative cost will be Rs.4000/- per MT or as appraised by bank/financial institution, whichever is lower irrespective of godown capacity.</p> <p>However, the revised cost estimates would need to be based on the rates of CWC and CPWD, where applicable.</p> <p>For godowns exceeding 30,000 MT capacity (25,000 MT for the NE States, Sikkim and hilly areas), the subsidy would be restricted to that admissible for capacity of 30,000 MT (25,000 MT for NE States, Sikkim and hilly areas) only, excluding the cases of cooperatives.</p>

(c) For renovation of godowns by cooperatives with assistance from NCDC - project cost as appraised by Bank / NCDC or actual cost or Rs.625/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower.	(c) For renovation of godowns by cooperatives with assistance from NCDC - project cost as appraised by Bank/NCDC or actual cost or Rs.750 per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower.
--	---

2. Revised cost norms may be made applicable from the date of the issue of this letter and projects already sanctioned prior to this date will not be covered under the revised capital cost norms.
3. Cost revision in future would be allowed as per rules and no exception would be supported.
4. The above revision of the scheme may be brought to the notice of all concerned.
5. This issues with the approval of Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance vide their OM No.5(12)/PF.II/2007 dated 12.10.2011.


(Sukumar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India.
Ph. 23386053, Fax: 23073977


Assistant AMA (RGS),
Directorate of Marketing & Inspection,
NH-IV, Faridabad.

Issued
20/10

ofc

Copy for information and necessary action to :

1. Managing Director, National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development (NABARD), Plot No.C-24, 'G' Block, Bandra - Kurla complex, P.B.No.8121, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051.
2. Managing Director, NCDC, 4, Siri Institutional Area, Hauz Khas, New Delhi - 110016.
3. Principal Secretaries dealing with Agriculture Marketing in all States/UTs.
4. AS & FA/DS(Finance)/US(Fin. VI)/IFD
5. All Joint Secretaries and above in the Department of Agriculture & Cooperation.
6. SSA(NIC), DAC - with the request to place the order on the website of the department.
7. Shri Chanchal C Sarkar, Deputy Secretary (PF II), Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, North Block, Plan Finance-II Division, New Delhi.
8. Adviser (Agriculture), Planning Commission, Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi.


(Sukumar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India.

ofc

F. No. U 11021/1/RGS/2009-CS
Government of India
Ministry of Agriculture
Department of Agriculture and Cooperation
(Marketing Division)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 18.1.2012

Revised Order

Subject: Revision of Central Sector Scheme "Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/Renovation of Rural Godowns" for remaining period of 11th Plan - reg.

In continuation of Department of Agriculture and Cooperation's earlier order of even number dated 20.10.2011, the undersigned is directed to revise the said order as under:


Existing Provisions of the Scheme	Revised Provisions of the Scheme
<p>Capital cost of the project for the purpose of subsidy :</p> <p>(a) For godowns up to 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by financing Bank or actual cost or Rs 2500/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower;</p> <p>(b) For godowns exceeding 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by Bank or actual cost or Rs 1875/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower. However, for godowns exceeding 10,000 tonnes capacity, the subsidy would be restricted to that admissible for capacity of 10,000 tonnes only;</p>	<p>(a) For godowns up to 1000 tonnes capacity – Project cost as appraised by financing Bank or actual cost or Rs. 3500/- per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower;</p> <p>(b) For godowns exceeding 1000 MT capacity – Project cost as appraised by Bank or actual cost or Rs. 3000/- per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower.</p> <p>For NE region/hilly areas, normative cost will be Rs.4000/- per MT or as appraised by bank/financial institution, whichever is lower irrespective of godown capacity.</p> <p>For godowns exceeding 30,000 MT capacity (25,000 MT for the NE States, Sikkim and hilly areas), the subsidy would be restricted to that admissible for capacity of 30,000 MT (25,000 MT for NE States, Sikkim and hilly areas) only, excluding the cases of cooperatives.</p>

<p>(c) For renovation of godowns by cooperatives with assistance from NCDC - project cost as appraised by Bank / NCDC or actual cost or Rs.625/- per tonne of storage capacity, whichever is lower.</p>	<p>(c) For renovation of godowns by cooperatives with assistance from NCDC - project cost as appraised by Bank/NCDC or actual cost or Rs.750 per MT of storage capacity, whichever is lower.</p> <p><u>Ceiling on maximum subsidy</u></p> <p>a) in case of 33.33% subsidy</p> <p>(i) Maximum amount of the subsidy for North-eastern States, Sikkim and hilly areas = Rs. 3.333 crore.</p> <p>(ii) Maximum amount of the subsidy for other than North-eastern States, Sikkim and hilly areas = Rs.3 crore.</p> <p>b) Maximum amount of subsidy in case of 25% subsidy = Rs. 2.25 crore.</p> <p>c) Maximum amount of subsidy in case of 15% subsidy = Rs. 1.35 crore.</p>
---	---

2. The other details of date of applicability, etc. will remain same as given in the order dated 20.10.2011.

3. The above revision of the scheme may be brought to the notice of all concerned.

4. This issues with the approval of IFD vide their dy no 4424/AS&FA/2012 dated 11.1.2012.



(Sukumar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India.

Ph. 23386053, Fax: 23073977

Assistant AMA (RGS),
Directorate of Marketing & Inspection,
NH-IV, Faridabad.

Copy for information and necessary action to :

1. Managing Director, National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development (NABARD), Plot No.C-24, 'G' Block, Bandra - Kurle complex, P.B.No.8121, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051.
2. Managing Director, NCDC, 4, Siri Institutional Area, Hauz Khas, New Delhi - 110016.
3. Principal Secretaries dealing with Agriculture Marketing in all States/UTs.
4. AS & FA/DS(Finance)/US(Fin. VI)/IFD
5. All Joint Secretaries and above in the Department of Agriculture & Cooperation.
6. SSA (NIC), DAC - with the request to place the order on the website of the department.
7. Shri Chanchal C Sarkar, Deputy Secretary (PF II), Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, North Block, Plan Finance-II Division, New Delhi.
8. Adviser (Agriculture), Planning Commission, Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi.


(Sukumar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India.